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March 13, 1958

]

SIS

Memora.ndum‘!

To: Operating Cormittee, DMEA, Washington, D. C.

From: Executive Officer, DVMEA Field Team, Region V

Subject: Application from Mice Investment Corporation, Laurens, S.C.
Mill Knob mine, Macon County, North Carolina (l\ﬁca)
Enclosed are the original and two copies of the subject

application, with one copy of the lease, which was received at

this office. The Applicant has been requested to submit an

executed Conseht to Lien in quintuplicate.

We are keeping the fourth copy of the application,

Robert A. Leurence

Enclosures b






Budget Bureau No. 42—R1035.3

Form MF-103 s
Approval expires June 30, 1958

Revised Oct 1957

UNITED STATES
EPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN EXPLORATION PROJECT

PURSUANT TO DMEA ORDER I, UNDER THE D,ETF;EIXQPRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED

APPLICANT NOT TO USE THIS BLOCK
Docket Number b - s :
+959
3-11-5¢
47 k‘S’

s
6o

NAME OF APPLICANT (Full legal name and mailing, addreés Mﬂe@{’om&ppear
on contract if one is execute / \\// >

Date Received

Mica Investment Corporation,
P. O. Box 214
Laurens, South Carolina

Government
Participation %

Region

Division Code

BUSINESS ORGANIZATION] LIST CORPORATE OF FICERS OR PARTNERS HERE, IF APPLICABLE
(Check one) Name Address . Title

Individual King Dixon, P, O. Box 214, Laurens, S. C. President
Corporation K. S. Dixon, P, O. Box 214, Laurens, S. C. Secretary
Partnership
Other (Specify)
State in which firm is
organized §. C.
Mineral(s) for which you wish to explore LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Mi-c a ‘ : Name County State
Esnmsgg %)St of Project Mill Knob, Macon County, North Carolina
$ Ty °

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Beafore filling out this application, please read DMEA Order-I,
Revised, ‘‘Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects.’’
To assure prompt action, your application must provide all.
applicable material and information specified on the back of
this application form. Avoid unnecessary correspondence and
delays by submitting complete and accurate information.
Please submit four copies of this application and all ac-
companying papers except as otherwise noted. Place your
name and address on each sheet. Each item of information,
maps, and reports required as a part of this application is
described on the back of this form, Identify each attached
statement by the item number to which it applies, If an item
does not apply to your application, show the item number on
your statement and after it write ‘‘not applicable.’”” Maps or

sketches should be used to supplement narrative descriptions
of the property location and boundaries in item 1, existing
mine workings and geology in item 2, and the proposed
exploration project in item 4, When this information is not
too complex, all of it may be shown ‘on one map or sketch,
All documents and other attachments submitted as a part of
this application, except those in item 2(g) which you mark to
be returned, become the property of the Government and will
not be returned to the applicant. Send true copies, not
originals, of leases, contracts, and other documents which
are an essential part of your business records. File this
application with the Defense Minerals Exploration Adminis-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C.,
or with the nearest DMEA Field Office,

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate
officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf
and acting for the applicant, certifies that the infor-

March 11, 1958,. S
Dated ! { j F‘ p rr‘ rji

. ‘ ,‘7’1/)
\gw\J\ L>w \/’A\Js

mation set forth in this form and accompanying papers
is correct and complete, to the best of his knowledge -
and belief, :

AR 03 1958

i

ingtedl]

A wilfully false statement or ci-ruflcanon Qb any,Department or Agency of the United States Government is a criminal offense.

U. S. Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001

GERAED
i L/v VP {
¢ e SR e
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(c)
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(d)
(e)

(a)

(b)
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See last: page.
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A | | | R I
Mica Investment Corporation is lessee, the period o: 'Bfiéasé"exﬁﬁLding-~
for five years. :

Mill Knob Mine.

None.

The Mill Knob Mine has been operated profitably over a number of years,
We have driven an exploratory tunnel approximately 200 feet equipped
with mine track and car, and propose to go an additional 200 feet with
this exploration, driving into the main vein of the mine.

Our interest is that of lessee of the minee

Mill Knob is 3,2 miles N 20 degrees E.of Franklin and 0.75 of a mile
N 15 degrees W of Dean on U, S, Highway 23. This deposit reported to
have been opened by Dr. Jim Lyle about 75 years ago, has been an
important producer of sheet mica, _ ,

The deposit is an extremely irregular pegmatite which strikes slightly
northeast, dips toward the east, and plunges northeast. It is roughly
lens~-shaped, has a maximum width of nearly 80 feet, and has been worked.
for over 275 feet along the strike, The present workings consist of an
open cut 250 feet long, about 60 feet deep, and from 60 to 100 feet wide,
A series of shafts and. tunnels extend to nearly 150 feet below the surface,

Most of the underground workings. are in the soft upper portions of the
deposit and are inaccessible. However, soft ore is reported to extend

at least 30 feet below. the present cut.
Not available. |

This mine was originally operated by a shaft from the top of the knob,
but the formation of the ground prohibits its being profitably mined

in this manner. We are driving a tunnel from the side to reach a point
underneath the old shaft. '

The president of this corporation will meet the DMEA representative in
the Town of Franklin at any time and place designated by their
representative, Contact him at P. 0. Box 214, Laurens, South Carolina,
telephone 446 or 202882, S .

Franklin, North Carolina. Employees. live within a short distancé of
the mine. These employees are experienced. mica miners.
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J
Proposed work is to continue driving old adit from-a point at the head
of its present location to bisect the vein, which is about 200 feet,
Access all-weather road is constructed to highway,

Exploration is now progressing, but corporation will need funds with
which to complete exploration.

The profession of the superintendent, Mre. A. W. Reid, is that of a mica
miner. He has spent his entire life in this sort of work. He is now
approximately 66 years of age. ‘
See attached sheet,

Power line is built to the mine. All machinery is operated by electric
power with the exception of the one diesel-air compressor. Diesel fuel
costs approximately 15 cents per gallon. Cost of current is from one

to four cents per KW, dependent upon the amount used,

See attached sheet;'

The property which we have leased has necessary buildings, etc.

No new buildings to be built.

No repairs required.

Yes.

The corporation's share will be furnished in the form of money and by
use of equipment,






ESTIMATE OF COST

200 feet of adit @35¢ per foot:

Labor:
Foreman $15,00
Driller . 10,00
Helper 10.00
Labor 8400

$43.00
$43.00 a shift for 100 shifts:
Exploders: |
Dynamite:
Drill Steel: 40 x §8.00
Gas and Oil: ’
Supplies'and Repairs:
Rental on Equipment:‘

Total:

$7,000,00

$1,, 300,00
. 225,00
475,00
320,00
95.50
84450
1,500, 00

$7,000, 00 $7,000400






That part of the three following described tracts of land:

FIRST TRACT: All the land and mineral rights described in a deed from
Laura Belle Buchanan to A. W. Reid, dated December 22, 1945, and recorded
in the office of the Register of Deeds for Macon County, North Carolina, in
Deed Book N-5, page 355.

SECOND TRACT: All the land and mineral rights described in a deed from
Rose Ella Hill, et al, to A. W. Reid, dated January l4, 1946, and recorded
in the office of the Register of Deeds for Macon County, North Carolina,
in Deed Book N-5, page 357.

THIRD TRACT: All the land and mineral rights described in a deed from the
Executrices of the Estate of Christine Nolop. to.Cora Reid, dated May 23,
1934, and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Macon County,
" North Carolina, in Deed Book H-5, page 159, S

which lies within the following boundary:

BEGINNING at a point at the head of the present tunnel, which is situated
North 5 East 180 feet from the present portal, running from said point
North 250 feet; thence West 250 feet; then South 500 feet; then East 500
feet; thence North 500 feet; then West 250 feet; thence South 250 feet
to the BEGINNING,






NORTH CAROLINA
MACCN COUNTY

THIS LEZASY AGREZTMZINT, Made and entered into this
the 5th day of August, 1957, by and between A, W, RTID and
wife CORA RZID, of Macon County, North Carolina, hereinafter
designated as lessors, and MICA INVISTMENT CORPORATION, a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State
of South Carolina, with a place of business in Laurens, South
Carolina, party of the second part, hereinafter designated as
lessee,

BITNESSETH

That the said parties of the first part do hereby
lease unto the party of the second part, its successors and
assigns, the mica and mica mining privileges upon the following
described property in Macon County, North Carolina, towit:

FIRST TRACT: All the land and mineral righte

described in a deed from Laura Belle Buchanan

to A. I¥. Reld, dated December 22, 1945, and

recorcded in the office of Legister of Deeds

SJor Iacon County, North Carolina, in Decd Rook

N-5, page 355.

SECOND TRACT: All the land and mineral rights

described in a deed from Rose 7THa Hill, et

al, to A. . Reid, dated January 14, 1946,

and recorded in the office of Register of

Deeds for Macon County, North Carolina, in

Deed Book N-5, page 357,

THIRD TRACT: All the land and mineral rights

described in a deed from the Fxecutriccs of

the Fstate of Christine Nolop to Cora Relid,

dated May 23, 1934, and recorded in the office

of Register of Deeds for lacon County, North

carolina, in Deed Book H-5, page 159,

This lease is made upon the following terms and con-
ditions:

l. Lessee agrees to pay to lessors a royalty of






twelve and one-half (124%) percent of the gross selling price
of all mica recovered from said property and the customary
royalty on dll other minerals recovered Jrom said property.
The said royalty payments shall be due and payable within ten
days from the date df sale of said minerals. |

2s The lessee has paid to lessors at the date of
the signing of this lease the sum of Two Hundred Fifty
(8250.00) Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
the same to be an advance payment on royaltles and to be B
credited against the first royalties due under this lease for
minerals sold.

3. Lessee agrees to keep a record}qf'all sales which
.shall be open for inspection of lessors at all times, and to
Surnish lessors with a copy of each invoice for sale of the
minerals removed from said property.

4. [The duration‘of this lease shall be five years
Jrom the date hereof, but it is expressly‘underatood and
agreed between the parties hereto that lessee will begin
mining operations within thirty days from the date hereof
and continue such operations for as long as the same may be
profitable; and should the lessee discontinue operations for
as long as thirty consecutive days, the lessors at their
option may declare this lease to be terminated and of no
Jurther force and effect.

5. As a part of this lease the lessors give the
lessee the necessary righte of way to dbuilt such trails or
roads upon 8aid property as may be necessary for the instal-
lation of machinery and the proper operation of mines. Leasee
shall have the further right to use such timber and water upon

8sald property as may be necessary in its mining operations,






and the lessee shall have the right at the termination of this
lease to remove any machinery placed upon said property dy it.
6. Lessee agrees to operate the mines dpon the

property above described i_n a workmanl ike marner and to leave
the mine holes in a clean condition at the termination of
thic lease. |

?. The lessors agree that the lessee shall have
the right and option to purchase all the property above de~-
scrided at any time within two years from this date for the
sum of Mnty-five.mousand (£25,000.00) Dollars, and agree
that at any time- within two years from this date, upon tender
to them of the purchase price of Twenty-five Thousand
($25,000,00) bDollars, to execute and deliver a good and
sufficient deed for said property. |

IN TESTIMONY FMZ’B ZOF, the partxes of the first part
have set their hands and seals and party of the second part
has caused these presents ta be signed in its name by its
president, attested by its secretary, and its corporate seal
to de affixed, all by order of its Board of Directors, the

day and year first above written.
/\5/ é 2J . \@;et_ (SEAL)

As/ Q!Aaé:- &_JAL » (SEAL)

MICA INVESTUTNT CORPORATION
» 9 4 \

ATT S.T.

@&f/ o 27
f'eqretary






NORTH CAROLINA
MACON COUNTY

Personally appeared before me this day A. ¥. REID
and wife CORA REID, who acknowledged the due execution of the
foregoing lease agreement for the purposes therein expressed.

HIINZSS my hand and Notarial seal, this .4.;"‘( day

Jéary I’u%? ;c, Macon County, N. C.

8y Commission Expires December 22, %57

of August, 1957,

SOUTH CAROLINA
LAURENS COUNTY

This _gth  day of August, 1957, personally appeared
before me Joyce B Campbell s a Notary Pubdlic,

King Dixon s who dbeing by me

duly sworn, says thdt he is President of Mica Investment
Corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument in writing is the corporate seal of the said company
and that said writing wns signed and sealed by him in behals
of saia corporation by its authority duly given, And the said

King Dixon , acknowledged the said wrwing

to be the aot and deed of sald corporation. , . \
WITNESS my hand and Notarial seal, this . _bth day of
August, 1957, o A

Notary PbITe Parens COunty, 5o C.~






N

Mica Investment Corporation agrees that all mica mined
on the property described in the attached lease shall not be
removed Jrom Macon County, North Carolina, until sheeted and

prepared for sale, and that no mica removed from said mines

shall be used as samples unless parties of the first part are
paid for the same or agree otherwise.

This the day of August, 1957.

. ’ MI C%NT CORPORATION
AT.‘Z@T: . By, =t ' %&@W

0, reside .
— N J \ @/(ZCLL«./ . /’{t /

. .Secretary
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Code

. ‘ . Date Surﬁnme
o ¢ 0| Wt

June 3, 1958

Memorandum
To: Mr. C. 0. Mittendorf, Administrator
From: Lawrence G.'Houk, Director, Division of
Nonmetallic Minerals
Subject: Evaluation of application and field examination report
Docket No. DMEA-4959-Mica
Mica Investment Corporation
Mill Knob Mine
Macon County, North Carolina
Denial of application is recommended.
Mica: Muscovite is ruby and books up to 3" x 4", mostly bent,

wavy, lightly specked and locky. No mica of strategic
quality was observed.

Pegmatite: The pegmatite bodies exposed by drift appear to be

Workings:

en echelon lenticular dikes, in general discordant to
the foliation of the mica gneiss country rock. One
pegmatite is medium- to coarse-grained consisting of
plagioclase, quartz, and muscovite with accessory fine-
grained garnet.

The recent open cut work has removed some of the old
underground workings and bas exposed mostly weathered
gneiss country rock along the walls. Underground work
from a shaft along the west wall of the cut was flooded
and not accessible.

Past production: Since the study in 1944 the open cut has been

deepened 35 feet and the northern adit driven to the
south 210 feet, and as yet has not produced any
strategic mica. The amount produced since wartime
mapping is not knowm. '

Applicant's proposal: 200 feet of adit @ $35/ft.  §7,000.00

Recommendations: Because of the lack of a definite geologic

target, and the pegmatite bodies exposed by the

recently driven adit do not contain strategic muscovite,
the Field Team recommends denial and the Division of '
Nonmetallic Minerals and the Commodity Members of the
Bureau of Mines and the Geological Survey concur in the
Field Team's recommendatlon. .

LGHouk :gad 6/3/58 Copy to: Admr. R. File Mr. Houk

8623
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‘ ‘ Date Surname Code
& 1 ' .." 4# 600
¢/ | Meaon | 130
600 ¢/4, 0
_ P4 110
Jui 4 1928 - Ye
- I 220
Mica Investment Corporation
P. D. Box 214
Laurens, South Carolina
Re: Docket No. D m—&%%ﬁc&

Mica Investment Corporation

Mill Enob Mine

¥acon County, Morth Carolina
Gentlemen:

Your application for aid for an exploration project

~ and other reports available to us in Washington relating to

the subject property have been reviewed.

Projects approved by the Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration must, in its judgment, show definite promise of
yielding materials of acceptable grade in quantities that will
significantly improve the mineral supply position for the
National Defense Program.

Careful study of all our information indicates to us
that the probability of disclosing significant reserves of mica
is not sufficiently promising to justify Govermmesnt participation.
We regret to advise you that, under these circumstances, your
application for exploration assistance is denied.

We wish to thank you for your interest in the Defense
Minerals Program and for bringing your property to our attention.

Sincerely yours,

@ 0. Mittendos® [ Lty
: N e

Administrator

LGHouk :gad 6/3/58

Copy to: Admr. R. File
Field Team, Region V
Operating Committee
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
Mr. Dietrich, 3061
Mr. Houk

8623
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— - May 29, 1958
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Man%emﬂm v MML———*J
I

To: ™ Nommetallic Minerals Division

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From:  Chief, Branch of Ceremic and Fertilizer Materials
Subject: IMEA-4959 (mica) '
Applicant: ' Mica Investment Corp. (King Dixon)

Neme and Location of Property: Mill Knob Mine, Macon County, N. C.

Dete of Field Team Report: 5/20/58

Date Rec'd. by Br. of Cersmic & Fertilizer Materials: 5/27/58

f‘ield Tean Recoiumendation: Reéoh;xnend denial of applica.t:l.on.

Comments ¢
1. 'There is an old mine on this property but there

appears never to have been extensive production of strategic mica.

2. A recent 210 foot adit by applicant cuts several
small pegmetite bodies, none of which contain strategic mica.

3. The recent adit is still 280 feet from old workings.

L. Pegmatite bodies in old workings asre small and
irregular and no good geologic target for exploration exists.

Recommendation:

I concur with the reccumendation of the field team for

denial of the application.

W. F. Dietrich






L e A . ‘ . IN REPLY REFER TO:
/

UNITED STATES
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Ch) o
NS

N GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
. JaS WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
bao» May 26, 1958
N 4 i Re: DMEA 4959
"———M“‘% Mice Investment Corporation
Mill Knob Mine

Macon County, North Carolina

R $7)000 000 - Mica
“Ven v .
forandum .
m‘_‘i"_;“-‘"—;m-"‘—,'—g /;—;—”%‘WM
To: . L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Team Report

i ‘The applicant requested assistance in continuing a crosscut
280 feet to the assumed downward extension of a large pegmatite.

The examiners found the present adit had cut no less than
6 pegmatites, none of which contains strategic mica. From informstion
obtainable, the pegmatite the crosscut is headed for does not consti-
tute a suitable target for the 280 feet of proposed crosscut, and the
exeminers recommend that the application be denied. )

I concur with the recommendation.

N. E. Nelson






UNITED STATES -
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRA'I?UQNQ;{"‘f;;f\;bﬂ@ (ry 2@ e
ﬁ@@MWSP@ST@FH@EBL@@.(@“gﬁifgﬁi;; R
KNOXVILLE 2, TERNR.
May 20, 1958
Memorandum "
Tos Operating Committee, DMEA, Washington

Froms DMEA Field Team, Region V, Knoxville
Subjects DMEA-}959 (Mica), Mill Knob Mine, Macon County, Noxrth Caroclina

Enclosed are the original and two copies of the examination
report on the Mill Knob Mine, with map attached to each.

The Field Team agrees with the examiners® recommendation for

denial of the application, '

Robert A. Laurence
Executive Officer

e h
Vember

Attachment






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR | 939
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION-——=—|~~ o
. : : i o ‘:
| ' | | :4
i . T T
FIELD EXAMINATION REPORT, REGION V E e ii w\
: O s  mir— ‘I,A,.», S e :r::“
ﬁ [,, - L ,A“jl;_;_w:j‘?
Ty |
R e
DMEA-1,959 (Mica), Mill Knob Mine
Macon County, North Carolina
F. G, Lesure, Geologist - @@Wi@fffﬁ :E’f T TTER
U. S. Geological Swrvey  pyma OFRLAIING -7
Se Ae Feitler, Mining Engineer 7/é /

Ue S. Bureau of Mines °

May 16, 1958






| FIELD EXAMINATION REPORT 7w &2 O
_:‘::‘; ' ‘”Ln . . N \_ . '
DMEA-L959 (Mica), MILL KNOB MINE| Ty e
Viacon County, North Carclina f*“'“*ﬁxﬁ«m»~dnu%_m«=:::
’ | I Ty
Applicant: Mica Investment Corporation ; f’*=xnlyw§=;224
: P. 0. Box 21L o % o
Laurens, South’ Carolina ‘ i
-7
 SUMMARY

The face of a recent adit driven south 210 feet. from the
northern side of Mill Knob is still 280 feet north of the Mill Knob

" mine workings. The pegmatite bodies exposed by this adit do not con-

tain strategic muscovite and exposures in the large open cut of the
Mill Knob mine do not suggest a good geologic target. We recommend:
that exploratlon a531stance be denied.

INTRODUCTION
Location:

. The Mill Knob mine is at the top of a small hill 3 miles

o :
N, 15 E, of Franklin, Macon"County, North Carolinz. The prospect site

in the present Appllcatlon is 0.2 mile east of Berry Mill on the north
slope of Mill Knob (Corbin Knob, N. Ce, quad., TVA 1:24,000). The new
adit can be reached by a dirt roéd 0.3 mile long from the gravel road
at Berry Mill.

Examinations

The examlnatlon of the Mill Knob mine was made on April 4,

1958, and lasted about 3 hours. Mr. King Dixon accompanled the examiners.

Past Operations:

The Mill Knob mine was first opened about 1880 (Larrabee, D. M.,
194k, Mill Knob Mica Mine, unpublished U, So Geol. Survey manuscript,

copy attached). The Reid family has owmed and operated the mine for






o ®

many years and has leased it to the Applicant, Since the mine was
studied by Larrabee during the-war the open cut has been deepénéd by
30-35 feet and the northern adit driven to the south for a total of
210 feet. Mr. Dixon reported that he started the northern adit in
September 1957 and as yet:has not produced ény strategic mica, The
amount of mica produced from the surface and underground work in thé
Mill Knob mine since. the wartime mapping is not kngwh.

At the time of the examination there was a tool house, track,

mine car and other equipment on the propérty.

GEOLOGY

. The geheral geology of the Mill Knob mine is described by
Larrabee (19LL, Mill Knob IMica Mine, unpublished U., S. Geol. Survey
manuscript, copy attached)s The recent open cut work has ;emoved some
of the old underground wbrkings and has exposed mostly weathered gneiss
country rock along the walls. Undergrougﬂ work f;om a shaft along the
west wall of the cut was floodedkand not accessible, : .

The northern adit has intersected 6 or more pegmatite bodies,
Two of these are deeply'weathered pegmatite bodies of unknown size and
‘shape seen along the walls of the drift between the side timber 30 and
80 feet in from the portal, A thiﬁ pegmatite dike ranging in width from
1 to 2 feet was intersected 100 feet in from the portal and followed
for LO feet. It is fiﬁe- to msdium-grained and contains nolstrategic
mica, Between 110 and 170 feét in from the portal two pegmatite lenses
0.3 to 1 foot thick and 10 to 15 feet long are exposed in the back.

The last 30 feet of the drift followed a larger diké»ranging from L to. 7





feet thick, trending N.. 30° E, and dipping steeply northwest at the
northeast end and southeast at the southwest end, This pegmatite is

mediun~- to coarsesgrained‘and consists of plagioclase, quartz, and.

muscovite with accessory fine-grained garﬁeto The muscovite is ruby

and -in bodks up to 3" x L', It is mostly bent,jwavy, 1ight1¥ speéked
and locky. Nd mica of strategic quality was observed. /

The pegmatite bodies exﬁosed by this drift appear.to be
en echeloh lenticular dikes striking generally northeast and dipping
southeast, They are in general discordant to the foliation of the

mica gneiss country rock.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend thét exploration assiétahce be denied because of
the léck of a definite,geologic target. The present héading of the
northern adit is still about 280 feet north of the old workingse
Larragee descriﬁes the pegmatite bodies in the old workings as small
irregular bodies ﬁhich iack continuify; These do not give much hope
for a definité geologic target at depth. Present surface exposures in
the large‘open‘cut also do not indicate a térget, and the pegmatite

bodies exposed by the northern adit do not contain strategic mica.

F. G. Lesure, Geologist
U. S. Geological Survey

Se. A, Fefitler, Mining Engineer
> ' u. Sa Bureau of Mines :
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IMEA Form 7
(12-56)

OFFICIAL FILE COPY
‘ . Date ‘Surname Code

v 600
%‘[3# |,130
: 3/ 130
600 3% 22 U 30
; U P . | 110
MAR 2.4 1958 | =~
| ; plag 1220
Mica Investment corporation / e
P. O. BO! 21‘ .
laurens, Swﬁh Carolina

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4959-Mica
Mica Investment Corporation
Mill Knob Mine _
Macon County, North Carolina

Gentlenmen:

Your application for assistance in exploring the

‘subject property has beem reviewed by the Diviasion of Non-

metallic Mimerals of the Defonse Minerals Exploration Admin-
istration and has been referred to Mr. Robert A. laurence,
Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region ¥, Room 13, Post
Office Building, Knoxville 2, Tennesses, for further considera-

tion and possidbly a field examinationm.

The Regional Office will contact you at an early date
if an examination 1s to be made. Any assistance you may give
the members of the Field Tem during the examination will be
apprecisted.

Sincerely yours,

Administrator

LGHouk:gad 3/24/58

Copy to: Admr. R. File
Field Team, Region V
Operating Committee
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
Mr. Dietrich, 3061
Mr. Houk

8623






1 OFFICIAL FILE COPY
- IMEA Form 7 ‘ ’ ‘ Date Surname Code
(12-56) ‘ 3y ¢ - {600
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Il 1110
TTRVR" I Rl 7/ 77 774 L
1220

Mr. Robert A. laurence

bxecutive Officer, DMEA

Field Team, region V

Hoom 13, Fost Uffiee Bldg.

inoxville 2, Tenneasee - :

Re: Docket No, DMEA-4959-Mioca

- Mieca Investment Corporation
- Miil Knob Mine

Macon County, North Carolina
Dear Hr. iaurence:

Flease review the aubjcet application and arrangs ror
& field examinution if you deem it nacessary.

Gopies of memoranda dated March 19 end 20, 1953, by
Mr. we ¥. Dietrich, USBM, and Mr. N k. Nelson, U3GS, reaspectively,
relating to the project are enclosed. There is also enclosed a
copy of the application for the use of the Fieid ieam.

Sineerely yours,

George C. Selfridge

Chairman, Operating Cm:!.‘btooé s;éj
Approved : :

P. E. Yopes» | /M )

Member, Bureau of Mines
fl“hor H. Kiilsgaard ; )
Member, Geological Survey

Enclosures 5

LGHouk :gad 3/24/58
Copy to: Admr. R. File
. Operating Committee
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
Mr. Dietrich, 3061
Mr. Houk

8623.
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¢ 230"  March 20, 1958

o GC) . Re: DMEA 4959

, ot Mica Investment Corp.
e L ‘ . Mill Knob Mine

A i o ; Macon County, N. C.

4 , : o ""‘”g : $7,000 - Mica

. ]

v i !

M) ‘ K 4ﬁ44;§

1 I 4 ‘
To: "~ L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: N. E. Nelson, U._S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of application

The applicant requests assistance in continuing a
crosscut to the assumed downward extension of a large pegmatite.
The top of the pegmatite has been mined out by open cut workings

and a shaft.

The proposed work, the extension of an old adit for
200 feet, will be below the bottom of the shaft but the distance
'gained' is not stated. Work is presently being done, but the
Corporation lacks the funds required to complete the crosscut.,

Referral of the application to the Field Team is

recomended. ‘

N. E. Nelson

. . ' IN REPLY REFER TO:
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

March 19, 1958

Memorandum’ | UPRISEAG Pl o T
OME A i
To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division RECENVEC™ o) 1958 |
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration |—._ . ." e

! OAYY + 0 OBE
From: Chief, Branch of Ceramic and Fertilizer Materialg|, ' @;- ERT

Subject: DMEA- 4959 (mica)

Applicant: King Dixon and K. S. Dixon | ;

Name and Location of Property: Mill Knob, I
Macon County, North Carolins.. ” _ t
l

Date Application Rec'd. by Br. of Ceramic & Fertilizer 81 Max, JMLQZJ

Comments: A :
l, This is an old mine with a history dating back 75 years. .

2. Indications are that past workings are extensive; however, this
office has no records of recent sales.

3. Applicants wish to tunnel under lowest workings from side of hill
in vwhich the mine is located. Two_hundred feet of this exploration tunnel
have already been completed at operators expense, and they require funds
for an additional 200 feet. _ =

4k, Exploration proposed by applicants is consistent with local
practices and in line with unit-cost estimates for other DMEA projects.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the field team visit this mine when in
that vicinity to ascertain if an exploration project is justified. If
80, the field team and the applicants should agree on a definite plan of
exploration on a unit-cost basis.

W. F. Dietrich






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
' WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Mareh 19, 1958
- - B

Mica Investuont Corporation
P, Os Bax 214 _»
fourers, South Corolina

L. . 1 Subject: DMEA4S59

QGentlcment

Your application for exploration assistance, dated

HMnyeh 3.1, 1958 submitted to our office at Knoxville, Tormessee

has been }assigned Docket Number DIEA«4059 and ijeferred to the
Ton Motelldes tdnerals Division in the Washington office.
Kindly'identify all future correspondence relating to your
application by this Docket Number.

Sincerely yours,

Allen S, Dakan, Director
Operations Control and
Statistics Division

~Copy to: Reglon ¥V
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Harch 13, 1956
| B P A
Jenes and Jones . LW‘ 1
Attorneys st Law u_gfm.&mmmi
Praniciin, North Carolina ) SN S——

Jsax Sirss

' The appliestion of Hiea Investment Corporation for aid
in sxplovation for strategic mics at the Mil)l Xnob miie in
Magon County, Horth Caroling, has besn forwarded to owr Washington
office, in secordance with sstablished procedure. jis will notify
Mr, King Dixesn ia advance if & field examination 1s t6 be made.

It will be nesesssry to have the Consent to Lien and
Subtrdination Agreensnt signed, in quintuplicate, by the lend
owoers, A. W. Redd and Core Reid, Six copies are wncloseds plssse
return five signed coples to ae and give the sixth copy to i, Hedd.

. As you submitted five eopies of the epplication and we
;gg“»"n only four, I am retirning the extrs copy to lir. iXxon for
records. '

Very truly yours,

Hobert A. Leurence
Exeeutive Offioer _
DHER Field Team, Hegian ¥

RAL/mg

Loologures 6

cc - Mica Investment Corp. - Mr. King Dixon
P. O, Bax 21, :
Laurens, 3. C. ‘
Operating Committee (3) —
#r. V. J. Lynch B |
File , h
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